Network Working Group M. Hardy
Internet-Draft L. Masinter
Obsoletes: 3778 (if approved) D. Markovic
Intended status: Informational Adobe Systems Incorporated
Expires: March 8, 2017 D. Johnson
PDF Association
M. Bailey
Global Graphics

"%PDF-1.7". These characters are in US-ASCII encoding.
File extension(s): .pdf
Macintosh file type code(s): "PDF "
Person & email address to contact for further information: Duff Johnson <duff@duff-johnson.com>, Peter
Wyatt <Peter.wyatt@cisra.canon.com.au>, ISO 32000 Project Leaders
Intended usage: COMMON
Restrictions on usage: none
Author: Authors of this document
Change controller: ISO; in particular, ISO 32000 is by ISO/TC 171/SC 02/WG 08, "PDF specification". Duff
Johnson <duff@duff-johnson.com> and Peter Wyatt <Peter.wyatt@cisra.canon.com.au are current ISO
32000 Project Leaders.
9. References
9.1. Normative References
[ISOPDF] ISO, "Document management -- Portable document format -- Part 1: PDF 1.7", ISO 32000-1:2008,
2008.
Also available free from Adobe.
[ISOPDF2] ISO, "Document management -- Portable document format -- Part 2: PDF 2.0", ISO 32000-2
Currently under development - publication expected in 2017. This becomes a Normative
Reference on approval.
9.2. Informative References
[ISOPDFX] ISO, "Graphic technology -- Prepress digital data exchange using PDF -- Part 8: Partial
exchange of printing data using PDF 1.6 (PDF/X-5)", ISO 15930-8:2008, 2008.
[ISOPDFA] ISO, "Document management -- Electronic document file format for long-term preservation --
Part 3: Use of ISO 32000-1 with support for embedded files (PDF/A-3)", ISO 19005-3:2012,
2012.
[ISOPDFE] ISO, "Document management -- Engineering document format using PDF -- Part 1: Use of PDF
1.6 (PDF/E-1)", ISO 24517-1:2008, 2008.
[ISOPDFVT] ISO, "Graphic technology -- Variable data exchange -- Part 2: Using PDF/X-4 and PDF/X-5
(PDF/VT-1 and PDF/VT-2)", ISO 16612-2:2010, 2010.
[ISOPDFUA] ISO, "Document management applications -- Electronic document file format enhancement for
accessibility -- Part 1: Use of ISO 32000-1 (PDF/UA-1)", ISO 14289-1:2014, 2014.
[XMP] ISO, "Extensible metadata platform (XMP) specification -- Part 1: Data model, serialization and
core properties", ISO 16684-1, 2012.
Not available for free, but there are a number of descriptive resources, e.g.,
[PS] Adobe Systems Incorporated, "PostScript Language Reference, third edition", 1999.
[AdobePDF] Adobe Systems Incorporated, "PDF Reference, sixth edition", 2006.
[RFC6838] Freed, N., Klensin, J. and T. Hansen, "Media Type Specifications and Registration Procedures",
BCP 13, RFC 6838, DOI 10.17487/RFC6838, January 2013.
[RFC3986] Berners-Lee, T., Fielding, R. and L. Masinter, "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI): Generic
Syntax", STD 66, RFC 3986, DOI 10.17487/RFC3986, January 2005.
[RFC3778] Taft, E., Pravetz, J., Zilles, S. and L. Masinter, "The application/pdf Media Type", RFC 3778,
DOI 10.17487/RFC3778, May 2004.
Appendix A. Changes since RFC 3778
This specification replaces RFC 3778, which previously defined the application/pdf Media Type. Differences